

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 8]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 3, 2010 Maasi 19, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2041

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages.
CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT	
Tamil Nadu Consumer Protection Rules, 1988—Amendments	10
HOME DEPARTMENT	
Tamil Nadu Subordinate Police Officer's Conduct Rules, 1964— Amendment	10
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT	
Tamil Nadu Municipal Engineering Service Rules, 1997—Amendment	11

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CO-OPERATION, FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Consumer Protection Rules, 1988

[G.O. Ms. No.13, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection (H2), 12th February 2010.]

No. SRO A-7/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 30 of the Consumer Protection Act, 1986 (Central Act 68 of 1986), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Consumer Protection Rules, 1988:—

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules,-

- (1) after rule 6-A, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-
- "6-B. Number of Members in the State Commission.—The State Commission shall consist of not less than two members and not more than four members and one of whom shall be a woman.";
 - (2) in rule 7, to sub-rule (1), the following proviso shall be added, namely:-

"Provided that members having a judicial background are appointed on whole time basis, they are entitled to receive the remuneration of Last Pay drawn less pension".

K. SHANMUGAM, Principal Secretary to Government.

HOME DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Subordinate Police Officers' Conduct Rules, 1964

[G.O. Ms. No. 126, Home (Pol. VI), 3rd February 2010, தை 21, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு-2041.]

No. SRO A-8/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 8 of the Tamil Nadu District Police Act, 1859 (Central Act XXIV of 1859) and Section 9 of the Chennai City Police Act, 1888 (Tamil Nadu Act III of 1888), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Subordinate Police Officers' Conduct Rules, 1964.

2. The amendment hereby made shall come into force with effect on and from the 3rd February 2010.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 8, in sub-rule (2), for the proviso, the following provisos shall be substituted, namely:—

"Provided that a Police Officer may give to or accept from a relative or a personal friend purely a temporary loan of an amount not exceeding Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) free of interest or operate a credit account with a bonafide tradesman or make an advance of pay to his private employee:

Provided further that a Police Officer may with the previous sanction of the Director General of Police accept from a relative or a personal friend or from any private individual purely a temporary loan of an amount not exceeding Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One lakh only), free of interest, exclusively for the purchase of flat or ready built house or plot or for the construction of a house".

S. MALATHI,
Principal Secretary to Government.

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Municipal Engineering Service Rules, 1997

[G.O. Ms. No. 38, Municipal Administration and Water Supply (M.E.III), 22nd February 2010.]

No. SRO A-9/2010.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 303 read with Section 77-A of the Tamil Nadu District Municipalities Act, 1920 (Tamil Nadu Act V of 1920), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Municipal Engineering Service Rules, 1997.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 3,—in the Table, in column (2), against the entry "III Assistant Executive Engineer" in Column (1), thereof, for the expression "Tamil Nadu Municipal Engineering and Water Works Service.", the following expression shall be substituted, namely:—

"Tamil Nadu Municipal Engineering and Water Works Service and the ratio for appointment between promotion from the post of Assistant Engineer and recruitment by transfer from the post of Junior Engineer shall be 3:1."

NIRANJAN MARDI, Secretary to Government.